

## 5. Cautionary Note Regarding Assumptions of a Going Concern

There are none.

## 6. Segment Information

### 1. Segment Overview

Fujitsu's reportable business segments consist of components of the Fujitsu Group for which discrete financial information is available and whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the Group's executive decision-making body to make decisions about resource allocation to the segments and assess their performance.

In the field of information and communication technology (ICT), while delivering a wide variety of services, the Group offers comprehensive solutions, from the development, manufacturing, and sales, to the maintenance and operations of cutting-edge, high-performance and high-quality products, and electronic devices that support services. The Group's business is organized into three reportable segments—Technology Solutions, Ubiquitous Solutions, and Device Solutions—based on the Group's managerial structure, characteristics of the products and services, and the similarities of the sales market within each operating segment. Managerial structure and product and service classification in each reportable segment are as follows.

#### (1) Technology Solutions

Fujitsu has a composite business management structure, organized along business lines, with categories of services enabling global strategic proposals, cost management and other business management operations so as to provide customers the optimum products, software and services in an integrated format. This matrix structure is also organized along customer lines, categorized into five regions, consisting of Japan, EMEIA (Europe, Middle East, India, and Americas), Asia, and Oceania.

This reportable segment consists of Solutions/Systems Integration, which are services for the construction of information and communication systems, Infrastructure Services, which are primarily outsourcing and maintenance services, System Products, which covers mainly the servers and storage systems that comprise ICT platforms, and Network Products, which are used to build communications infrastructure, such as mobile phone base stations and optical transmission systems.

#### (2) Ubiquitous Solutions

The segment is organized into independent business management units along product lines and includes the sales departments.

This reportable segment contains ubiquitous terminals—including personal computers and mobile phones, as well as car audio and navigation systems, mobile communication equipment, and automotive electronic equipment—that collect various information and knowledge generated from the behavioral patterns of people and organizations needed to achieve the Group's vision of a "Human Centric Intelligent Society" (a society that enjoys the benefits of the value generated by ICT without requiring anyone to be conscious of the technological complexities involved).

#### (3) Device Solutions

The segment is organized by product in independent business management units which include the respective sales departments and contains cutting-edge technologies, including LSI devices used in digital home appliances, automobiles, mobile phones and servers, as well as electronic components, such as semiconductor packages and batteries.

Profit figures for the operating segments are presented on the basis of operating profit, but because corporate expenses are managed on the basis of the entire Fujitsu Group, they are not allocated to the operating segments. In addition, because Fujitsu Group financings (including financial income and expenses) and income from investments accounted for using the equity method are also managed on the basis of the entire Fujitsu Group, they are not allocated to the operating segments.

Intersegment transactions are based on an arm length's price.

## 2. Amounts of Revenue and Operating Profit by Reportable Segments

1Q FY2013 (For three-month period ended June 30, 2013)

(Millions of yen)

	Reportable Segments				Other	Adjustments	Consolidated
	Technology Solutions	Ubiquitous Solutions	Device Solutions	Sub-Total			
Revenue							
External customers	666,354	191,379	134,547	992,280	2,630	4,323	999,233
Inter-segment	11,234	24,569	10,837	46,640	10,552	-57,192	—
Total Revenue	677,588	215,948	145,384	1,038,920	13,182	-52,869	999,233
Operating Profit	14,398	-17,026	7,177	4,549	-1,530	-13,743	-10,724
Financial income							5,141
Financial expenses							-1,796
Income from investments accounted for using the equity method, net							1,141
Profit before Income Taxes							-6,238

1Q FY2014 (For three-month period ended June 30, 2014)

(Millions of yen)

	Reportable Segments				Other	Adjustments	Consolidated
	Technology Solutions	Ubiquitous Solutions	Device Solutions	Sub-Total			
Revenue							
External customers	698,831	239,270	123,532	1,061,633	2,734	4,304	1,068,671
Inter-segment	9,211	29,652	11,692	50,555	11,300	-61,855	—
Total Revenue	708,042	268,922	135,224	1,112,188	14,034	-57,551	1,068,671
Operating Profit	11,412	8,734	3,354	23,500	-2,755	-13,446	7,299
Financial income							3,305
Financial expenses							-2,221
Income from investments accounted for using the equity method, net							2,055
Profit before Income Taxes							10,438

Notes;

1. The “Other” segment consists of operations not included in the reportable segments, such as Japan's Next-Generation Supercomputer project, facility services and the development of information systems for group companies, and welfare benefits for group employees.
2. The “Adjustments” to revenue represent the elimination of intersegment transactions.
3. The “Adjustments” to operating profit include corporate expenses and the elimination of intersegment transactions. For the first quarter of fiscal 2013 and the first quarter of fiscal 2014, corporate expenses were -15,806 million yen and -14,712 million yen, respectively, and the elimination of intersegment transactions was 2,063 million yen and 1,266 million yen, respectively.  
Corporate expenses mainly consist of strategic expenses such as basic research and development expenses which are not attributable to the reportable segments and group management shared expenses incurred by Fujitsu.

### 3. Information about Product and Services

Revenue to External Customers		(Millions of yen)	
	1Q FY2013 (For three-month period ended June 30, 2013)	1Q FY2014 (For three-month period ended June 30, 2014)	
Technology Solutions			
Services	547,911	574,947	
System Platforms	118,443	123,884	
Ubiquitous Solutions			
PCs/Mobile phones	119,503	157,665	
Mobilewear	71,876	81,605	
Device Solutions			
LSI	72,138	64,042	
Electronic components	62,409	59,490	
Other Operations	2,630	2,734	
Elimination and Corporate	4,323	4,304	
<b>Total</b>	<b>999,233</b>	<b>1,068,671</b>	

### 4. Geographical Information (Based on Customer Locations)

Revenue to External Customers		(Millions of yen)	
	1Q FY2013 (For three-month period ended June 30, 2013)	1Q FY2014 (For three-month period ended June 30, 2014)	
Japan	583,772	631,066	
Outside Japan			
EMEIA	201,589	230,580	
Americas	97,397	95,677	
Asia	86,010	82,753	
Oceania	30,465	28,595	
Sub Total	415,461	437,605	
<b>Total</b>	<b>999,233</b>	<b>1,068,671</b>	

Notes;

1. Geographical segments are defined based on customer location.
2. Principal countries and regions comprising the segments other than Japan:
  - (1) EMEIA (Europe, Middle East, India, Africa): UK, Germany, Spain, Finland, Sweden
  - (2) Americas: US, Canada
  - (3) Asia: China, Singapore, Korea, Taiwan
  - (4) Oceania: Australia
3. There is no country that is required to have a separate individual disclosure.